FILED

11/15/2021

Bowen Greenwood CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: DA 21-0314

ADVOCATES FOR SCHOOL TRUST LANDS,

Plaintiffs and Appellant,

and K.B. and K.B., by and through their parent and general guardian

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant and Appellee,

MONTANA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MONTANA STOCKGROWERS ASSOCIATION, MONTANA WATER RESOURCES ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF GALLATIN AGRICULTURAL IRRIGATORS,

Intervenors and Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis & Clark County, The Honorable Michael F. McMahon, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN Montana Attorney General JEREMIAH LANGSTON Assistant Attorney General P.O. Box 201401 Helena, MT 59620-1401 Phone: 406-444-2026 jeremiah.langston@mt.gov

RACHEL K. MEREDITH Legal Counsel Office of the Governor 1301 E. 6th Ave. P.O. Box 200801 Helena, MT 59620 Phone: 406-444-5554

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellees

HERTHA L. LUND CHRISTOPHER T. SCOONES Lund Law PLLC 662 S. Ferguson Ave., Unit 2 Bozeman, MT 59718 lund@lund-aw.com scoones@lund-law.com 406-586-6254

Attorneys for Intervenors and Appellees ROY ANDES 3562 Bear Creek Rd. Driggs, ID 83422 ra@royandes.com Phone: 406-431-0869

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellant

HERTHA LUND Lund Law PLLC 662 S. Ferguson Ave., Unit 2 Bozeman, MT 59718 Tel: (406) 586-6254 lund@lund-law.com

Attorneys for Intervenors and Appellees

WILLIAM MERCER MATTHEW H. DOLPHAY Holland & Hart LLP 401 N. 31st St., Suite 1500 Billings, MT 59101-1277 Phone: 406-896-4607 www.mercer@hollandhard.com mhdolphay@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Amicuas Curia Rural Montana Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE1
STATEMENT OF FACTS
I. Water rights impacted by HB 286
II. Events leading to the passage of HB 2864
III. Passage of HB 286 8
STANDARD OF REVIEW9
I. Summary Judgment9
II. Amendment of Pleadings 10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT12
I. The legal underpinnings of water rights and State trust lands
II. ASTL has waived its right to argue ripeness on appeal15
III. The district court correctly found that ASTL's claims are not ripe
A. ASTL's claims are not ripe because they do not pertain to individual water rights
B. ASTL's claims are not ripe given HB 286's procedural nature23

C. HB 286 and the district court's ripeness finding avoid due process issues	26
IV. ASTL's arguments fail on the merits	29
A. ASTL fails to accurately characterize, and even misstates, the State's trust obligations	30
B. HB 286 does not implicate the duty of loyalty because it does not dispose of State trust assets	33
C. HB 286 does not limit the State's managerial prerogatives.	35
V. The district court correctly ruled on the parties' cross motions for summary judgement	39
VI. The district court correctly denied ASTL's motion to amend.	43
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bird v. Cascade Cty, 2016 MT 345, 386 Mont. 69, 386 P.3d 602
Borges v. Missoula Cty. Sheriff's Office, 2018 MT 14, 390 Mont. 161, 415 P.3d 976 42
City of Missoula v. Fox, 2019 MT 250, 397 Mont. 388, 450 P.3d 898
Clark Fork Coal v. Tubbs, 2016 MT 229, 384 Mont. 503, 380 P.3d 771 13
Clemmons v. Gillette, 33 Mont. 321, 83 P. 879 (1905) 22
Donaldson v. State, 2012 MT 288, 367 Mont. 228, 292 P.3d 364 19
Emmanuel Temple v. Abercrombie, 903 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. Haw. 2012) 46
<i>Fabich v. PPL Mont., LLC,</i> 2007 MT 258, 339 Mont. 289, 170 P.3d 943 40
Grenz v. Mont. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Conservation, 2011 MT 17, 359 Mont. 154, 248 P.3d 785
Hanson v. State Bd. of Land Comm'rs, Case No. 40G-0071-R-2020, 2020 Mont. Water LEXIS 468 26, 37
Havre Daily News, LLC v. City of Havre, 2006 MT 215, 333 Mont. 331, 142 P.3d 864
Hickey v. Baker Sch. Dist. No. 12, 2002 MT 322, 313 Mont. 162, 60 P.3d 966
Hobble-Diamond Cattle Co. v. Triangle Irrigation Co., 249 Mont. 322, 815 P.2d 1153, (1991)

Hoon v. Murphy, 2020 MT 50, 399 Mont. 110, 460 P.3d 849 12
In re Beck's Estate, 44 Mont. 561, 121 P. 784 (1912)
In re Quigley, 2017 MT 278, 389 Mont. 283, 405 P.3d 627 22
In re Yellowstone River, 253 Mont. 167, 832 P.2d 1210 (1992)
<i>Ioerger v. Reiner</i> , 2005 MT 155, 327 Mont. 424, 114 P.3d 1028 46
Jerke v. State Dep't of Lands, 182 Mont. 294, 597 P.2d 49, (1979)
Kunnemann v. Mont. Dep't of Nat. Resources, Case No. 43A-A, 2000 Mont. Water LEXIS 1 passim
Little Big Warm Ranch, LLC v. Doll, 2018 MT 300, 393 Mont. 435, 431 P.3d 342
Lybeck v. State Bd. of Land Comm'rs, Case No. 40G-0021-R-2020, 2020 Mont. Water LEXIS 484 26, 37
<i>McConkey v. Flathead Elec. Coop.</i> , 2005 MT 334, 330 Mont. 48, 125 P.3d 1121 10
Montanans Against Assisted Suicide (MAAS) v. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 2015 MT 112, 379 Mont. 11, 347 P.3d 1244 18–19
Mont. Power Co. v. Mont. Pub Serv. Comm'n, 2001 MT 102, 305 Mont. 260, 26 P.3d 91
Montana Department of State Lands v. Pettibone, 216 Mont. 361, 702 P.2d 948 (1985) passim
Montanans for the Responsible Use of the Sch. Tr. v. State ex rel. Bd. of Land Comm'rs,
1999 MT 263, 296 Mont. 402, 989 P.2d 800 30

Moody's Mkt., Inc. v. Mont. State Fund, 2020 MT 217, 401 Mont. 168, 471 P.3d 68 10
Newton v. Weiler, 87 Mont. 164, 286 P. 133, (1930)
Peeler v. Rocky Mt. Log Homes Can., Inc., 2018 MT 297, 393 Mont. 396, 431 P.3d 911
Qwest Corp. v. Mont. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Reg., 2007 MT 350, 340 Mont. 309, 174 P.3d 496 24
Reichert v. State, 2012 MT 111, 365 Mont. 92, 278 P.3d 455 15
Reier Broad. Co. v. Mont. State UnivBozeman, 2005 MT 240, 328 Mont. 471, 121 P.3d 549 45
<i>Rider v. Cooney</i> , 94 Mont. 295, 23 P.2d 261 (1933)
Saucier v. McDonald's Rests. of Mont., Inc., 2008 MT 63, 342 Mont. 29, 179 P.3d 481
Shields River Basin, 2000 Mont. Water LEXIS 1 at *45–46
Signal Peak Energy, LLC v. Mont. Envtl. Info. Ctr., DA 19-0299, 2020 Mont. LEXIS 1853 (Mont. Sup. Ct. June 23, 2020)
<i>State v. Makarchuk</i> , 2009 MT 82, 349 Mont. 507, 204 P.3d 1213 17
Steab v. Luna, 2010 MT 125, 356 Mont. 372, 233 P.3d 351 27
Steffen v. Dep't of State Lands, 223 Mont. 176, 724 P.2d 713 (1986) 31, 39
United States v. Wyoming, 331 U.S. 440 (1947)

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated
Tit. 85, Ch. 2 5
§§ 85-2-101 to -441 12
§ 85-2-102(13)
§ 85-2-301(1)
§ 85-2-306
§ 85-2-306 (1)
§ 85-2-441
§ 85-2-441(1)
§ 85-3-441(2)
§ 85-3-441(3)
Montana Constitution
Art. II, § 3
Art. II, § 17
AIt. II, § 17
Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure
Rule 12(1)(g) 17
Montana Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 2, 5
Rule 3 ⁻
Rule 56(f) 41
Administrative Rules of Montana
Rule 36.1 101(3)(d) (2020)
Rule $36.1.101(3)(e)(v)$ (2020)
Rule 36.12 102 (2013)
Rule 36.25.125
Rule 36.25.134(2) (1987)
Rule 36.12.102
Ival 00.12.102 0, 0, 04
Montana Session Laws
2019 Mont. Laws 1790, ch. 432 § 3 9, 27
